
 
 

 
PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

 
 

 Tuesday, 17th December 2013 
at 9.30 am 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 and 4  
- Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Mrs Blatchford (Chair) 

Councillor Claisse 
Councillor Cunio (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor Lloyd 
Councillor Norris 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sue Lawrence 
Tel: 023 8083 3569 
Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Head of Planning, Transport and Sustainability 

Paul Nichols 
Tel: 023 8083 2553 
Email: paul.nichols@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
Terms of Reference 
 

 
The Panel deals with various planning 
and rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 
 
Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 

Public Representations 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting 
about any report on the agenda for the 
meeting in which they have a relevant 
interest. 
 

Fire Procedure – In the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
 

Members of the public in attendance at 
the meeting are advised of the process to 
be followed. 

Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.  
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2013/14 
 

• Economic: Promoting 
Southampton and attracting 
investment; raising ambitions and 
improving outcomes for children 
and young people.  

• Social: Improving health and 
keeping people safe; helping 
individuals and communities t
[...]
 PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th 
November 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 9:30 AM TO 10:00 AM 
 

 
5 13/01630/FUL – 1 - 4 AVINGTON COURT  

 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  

 ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 10:00 AM TO 10:30 AM 
 

 
6 13/01569/FUL - ORCHARD HOUSE  

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated 

authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  
 



 

 ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 10.30 AM AND 11.00 AM 
 

 
7 13/01628/FUL - SOUTHAMPTON SOLENT UNIVERSITY, EAST PARK TERRACE  

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated 

authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  
 

 ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 11:00 AM TO 11:20 AM 
 

 
8 13/01487/FUL - GREGG SCHOOL  

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 

approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  
 

Monday, 9 December 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 
- 46 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), Claisse, Cunio (Vice-Chair), L Harris, 
Inglis (Except Minute Items 77, 79 and 80), Lewzey and Lloyd 
 

Apologies: Councillor Norris 
 

 
66. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Norris and that 
Councillor Inglis was in attendance as a nominated substitute in accordance with 
Procedure Role 4.3. 
 
 

67. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
On behalf on the Panel the Chair expressed appreciation for the past service as 
Solicitor to the Panel given by Anne Greaves who was leaving the Authority. 
 
 

68. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2013 be approved 
and signed as a correct record subject to an amendment to Minute 57:- title for “Miss 
Jameson (Portswood Residents’ Gardens / objecting)” to read “Mrs” Jameson. 
 
 

69. 13/01204/FUL - 1 COLEBROOK AVENUE  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Change of use from a dwelling house (Class C3) to either a HMO (Class C4) or a 
dwelling house (Class C3) 
 
Miss Qaiyoom (applicant) and Mr Barlow (local resident / objecting) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that an on-street parking survey had been submitted by 
the applicant since the report had been published indicating that the take up of 
available parking spaces had ranged between 55% and 83%. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the additional condition below. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4



 

 
- 47 - 

 

Additional Condition 
 
APPROVAL CONDITION - Refuse storage and collection [Performance Condition] 
Except for the day before collection day and collection day itself, refuse shall be stored 
to the rear of the property (as per the approved plans) and at no other time shall refuse 
associated with the residential property be stored to the front of the property.  
 
REASON: 
In the interest of visual amenity. 
 
 

70. 13/01462/FUL - 52 - 54 SEAGARTH LANE  
The P
[...]
able to 
demonstrate why such materials have been chosen and why alternatives were discounted.  If 
necessary this should include presenting alternatives on site.   
 
Reason:  
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests of 
amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality. 
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction 
[Performance Condition] 
 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby granted 
shall only take place between the hours of; 
Monday to Friday       08:00 hours to 18:00 hours (8.00am to 6.00pm)  
Saturdays                  09:00 hours to 13:00 hours (9.00am to 1.00pm) 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION, Compliance with Arboricultural Report and Method Statement, 
(Performance Condition) 
 
The hereby approved development shall be completed in compliance with the submitted; 
Arboricultural Report (Alex Mon, Tech Cert Arbor A, NCH Arb. dated November 2012). 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the retention of trees which make an important contribution to the character of the area. 
 
07 APPROVAL CONDITION - Protection of nesting birds [Performance Condition] 
 
No clearance of vegetation likely to support nesting birds shall take place between 1 March and 31 
August unless a method statement has been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and 
works implemented in accordance with the agreed details. 
 
REASON 
For the safeguarding of species protected by The Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) 
and the conservation of biodiversity 
 
08 
[...]
Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
 



  

 11 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 1 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 17 December 2013 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
Orchard House, 51-59 Commercial Road. 
 
Proposed development: 
Erection of two and three-storey extensions to create a building of five to six-storeys in 
height with 25 additional flats (12 x one bedroom and 13 x two bedroom) to those 
approved under application reference 13/00871/PA56 including refuse and cycle stores at 
the rear of the site. 
 
Application 
number 

13/01569/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Richard Plume Public speaking 

time 
15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

08.01.2014 Ward Bargate 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Major planning 

application subject to 
objection 

Ward Councillors Cllr Bogle 
Cllr Noon 
Cllr Tucker 

  
Applicant: Mr Lake, Starling and Eagle 
 

Agent: Paris Smith Llp  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 
 

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 
 

Yes - potential for affordable housing relief 
 

 
 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The 
scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should be granted.  In
[...]
ore Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013). 
 
2.  In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of the Panel 
date the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the 
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
3. That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, vary 
and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. 
 
1. The site and its context 

 
1.1 The application site is the part 3-storey and part 4-storey office building situated 

on the north side of Commercial Road at the junction  with Morris Road. There are 
separate retail/restaurant uses on the ground floor and car parking facilities at the 
rear of the building with access from Morris Road (two separate access points). 
 

1.2 The immediately surrounding area is mixed residential and commercial in 
character with office buildings directly adjoining on either side: Oceana House, a 
5-storey building to the east at 39-49 Commercial Road; and a part 4-storey and 
part 6-storey building to the west, Skandia Point at 69-81 Commercial Road. The 
part 6-storey/part 7-storey block of flats with a commercial ground floor frontage at 
Wyndham Court opposite is a Grade II listed building. At the rear of the site are 2-
storey residential properties, set on higher ground in the Polygon.   



  

 3 

 
2. 
 

Proposal 
2.1 The current application is in addition to the recent approvals for the site set out in 

paragraph 4.2 of this report. Those approvals allow for the conversion of the 
existing building into 25 flats with associated alterations. The current application is 
for two and three extra floors to be added to the building to create a further 25 
flats (12 x one bedroom and 13 x two bedroom). It is intended that all the new 
flats will be made available as affordable housing. In conjunction with the previous 
approval th
[...]
to occupation of the building or during the first planting season 
following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. The approved scheme 
implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of 5 years following its complete 
provision. 
 
Reason: 
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in 
the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive 
contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the Local 
Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Code for Sustainable Homes [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
 
 Before the development commences, written documentary evidence demonstrating that 
the development will achieve at minimum Level 4 of the Code for Sustainable Homes in 
the form of a design stage assessment, shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
for its approval, unless an otherwise agreed timeframe is agreed in writing by the LPA.  
 
REASON: 
To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010). 
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Code for Sustainable Homes [Performance Condition] 
 
 Within 6 months of any part of the development first becoming occupied, written 
documentary evidence proving that the development has achieved at minimum Level 4 of 
the Code for Sustainable Homes in the form of post construction assessment and 
certificate as issued by a legitimate Code for Sustainable Homes certification body, shall 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure the development has minimised its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (Januar
[...]
e Delivery of Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP5   Parking 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP8 Urban Form and Public Space 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
SDP10  Safety & Security 
SDP11 Accessibility & Movement 
SDP13  Resource Conservation 
SDP16 Noise 
SDP22 Contaminated Land 
HE3 Listed Buildings 
HE6 Archaeological Remains 
CLT5  Open Space in New Residential Developments 
CLT6  Provision of Children's Play Areas 
H1 Housing Supply 
H2 Previously Developed Land 
H5 Conversion to residential Use 
H7 The Residential Environment 
REI15 Office Development Areas 
MSA1 City Centre Design 
 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 



  

 15 

The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
City Centre Action Plan (2013) 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 



  

 16 

 



  

 1 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 17 December 2013 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
Southampton Solent University, East Park Terrace 
 
Proposed development: 
Erection of a new five to seven-storey teaching building (total internal floorspace of 9250 
square metres) on the north side of the existing campus building with alterations to the 
vehicular access to St Andrews Road and associated car parking arrangements. 
 
Application 
number 

13/01628/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Richard Plume Public speaking 

time 
15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

N/A - Planning 
Performance 
Agreement  

Ward Bargate 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Major planning 

application subject to 
objection 
 
 

Ward Councillors Cllr Bogle 
Cllr Noon 
Cllr
[...]
) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations 
(September 2013). 
 
ii. Submission and implementation of a Travel Plan. 
 
iii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer. 
 
iv. Paying the costs of the Traffic Regulation Order for removal of the on-street parking 
spaces in St Andrews Road.  
 
v.  Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to adopting  
local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with Policies CS24 & CS25 of the 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted 
Version (January 2010) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 
2013). 
 
vi. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon 
emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with Policy CS20 of the 
Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013). 
 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of the 
Panel or in accordance with the PPA the Planning and Development Manager be 
authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
3.  That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. 
 
 
 



  

 3 

1. The site and its context 
 

1.1 The application site has an area of approximately 0.72 hectares and is situated 
directly north of the existing Southampton Solent University campus on East Park 
Terrace. The land was previously occupied by an ambulance station but that 
building no longer exists. Directly adjoining the existing University building is a 
vehicle access ramp entered from East Park Terrace and serving two levels
[...]
on. The 
Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 years from the date 
of planting.  
 
The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme (including parking) for the whole site 
shall be carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first planting season 
following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. The approved scheme 
implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of 5 years following its complete 
provision. 
 
Reason: 
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in 
the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive 



  

 13 

contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the Local 
Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION- Land Contamination investigation and remediation [Pre-
Commencement & Occupation Condition] 
  
Prior to the commencement of development approved by this planning permission (or such 
other date or stage in development as may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority), a scheme to deal with the risks associated with contamination of the site shall 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.   That scheme shall include 
all of the following phases, unless identified as unnecessary by the preceding phase and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 
  
1. A desk top study including; 
           historical and current sources of land contamination 
 results of a walk-over survey identifying any evidence of land contamination   
 identification of the potential contaminants associated with the above 
 an initial conceptual site model of the site indicating sources, pathways and 
receptors 
 a qualitative assessment of the likely risks 
 any requirements for exploratory investigations. 
 
2. A report of the findings of an exploratory site investigation, characteris
[...]
ry Planning Guidance  
 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
City Centre Action Plan (2013) 
 
 



  

 21 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  1

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 17.12.13 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
Gregg School Townhill Park House Cutbush Lane SO18 2GF 
 
Proposed development: 
Alterations and erection of a two-storey teaching block on the site of an existing tennis 
court, and removal of existing temporary classrooms to provide a new minibus parking 
area. 
 
Application 
number 

13/01487/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Andrew Gregory Public speaking 

time 
15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

17.1.14 Ward Bitterne Park 
 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: Departure from the 

Development Plan  
 
 

Ward Councillors Cllr Ivan White 
Cllr John Inglis 
Cllr Peter Baillie 

  
Applicant: The Gregg School 
 

Agent: Rollalong Ltd  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 
 

Conditionally Approve 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 
 

Not applicable 
 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. However the development would represent a 
departure from Core Strategy Policy CS20 because the proposal can only meet BREEAM 
'very good' rather than 'excellent' as required under this policy from 2012. Given the 
particular merits and circumstances of this case (including offering a green wall, and the 
size and location of the development), the proposed 'very good' rating is acceptable. 
 
Other material considerations have been considered and are not judged to have sufficient 
weight to
[...]
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping detailed plan - Green Wall [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
Before the commencement of any site works a detailed landscaping scheme, landscaping 
management plan, and implementation timetable for the green wall, which clearly indicates the 
numbers, planting densities, types, planting size and species to be planted, shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Any species which die, fail to establish, are removed or become damaged or diseased, within a 
period of 5 years from the date of planting shall be replaced by the Developer in the next planting 
season with others of a similar size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written 
consent to any variation. The Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 
years from the date of planting.  
 



  

  9

The approved scheme shall be carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first 
planting season following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. The approved 
scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of 5 years following its complete 
provision. 
 
REASON: 
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in the 
interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive contribution to the 
local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the Local Planning Authority by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION - Tree Retention and Safeguarding [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
 
All trees to be retained pursuant to any other condition of this decision notice shall be fully 
safeguarded during the course of all site works including preparation, demolition, excavation, 
construction and building operations. No operation in connection with the development hereby 
permitted shall commence on site until the tree protection as agreed by the Local
[...]
eft blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 13/01630/FUL - 1 - 4 Avington Court
	6 13/01569/FUL - Orchard House
	7 13/01628/FUL - Southampton Solent University, East Park Terrace
	8 13/01487/FUL - Gregg School



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 54 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2013 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), Claisse, L Harris, Lewzey, Lloyd and 
Norris 
 

Apologies: Councillor Cunio 
 

 
81. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

On behalf of the Panel the Chair expressed appreciation for the past service given by 
Jenna Turner (Senior Planning Officer) who was leaving the Authority. 
 

82. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19th November 2013 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

83. 13/01630/FUL - 1 - 4 AVINGTON COURT  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Erection of a two-storey front extension, replacement of gable roof to hipped roof and 
alterations to fenestration to facilitate conversion of existing 4 x 1-bed flats into 4 x 2-
bed flats with associated cycle/refuse storage. 
 
Mr Avient (agent) and Mr Cotton (local resident / objecting) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that a kerbside parking survey had been received from 
the applicant in accordance with paragraph 5.6.1 of the report indicating an overnight 
average of 12 available parking spaces and that this had been supported by the 
Highways Development Management Team. Amendments to Condition 6 and an 
additional condition to prevent overhanging windows on the southern site boundary 
were also reported. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the amended and additional conditions below. 
 
Amended Condition 
 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION, Compliance with Arboricultural Report and Method 
Statement, (Performance Condition) 
 
The hereby approved development shall be completed in compliance with the 
submitted; Arboricultural Report (Alex Mon, Tech Cert Arbor A, NCH Arb. dated 
December 2013) and plan GTS522-03A-200-A3. 



 

 
- 55 - 

 

 
Reason: 
To ensure the retention of trees which make an important contribution to the character 
of the area. 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
13.  APPROVAL CONDITION, Window openings (Performance condition) 
 
Whilst occupied no windows shall open out onto the southern boundary of the site and 
therefore at no time shall windows overhang the southern boundary of the site. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the development does not encroach onto land which is not encompassed by 
the application site. 
 
14.  APPROVAL CONDITION, rear boundary fence. (Pre-occupation condition) 
 
A 1m high close boarded fence shall be used to define the southern site boundary. The 
fence shall be added prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved and 
retained in perpetuity whilst the building is occupied for residential purposes. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the development does not encroach onto land which is not encompassed by 
the application site and n the interests of neighbouring amenity. 
 
 

84. 13/01569/FUL - ORCHARD HOUSE  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Erection of two and three-storey extensions to create a building of five to six-storeys in 
height with 25 additional flats (12 x one bedroom and 13 x two bedroom) to those 
approved under application reference 13/00871/PA56 including refuse and cycle stores 
at the rear of the site. 
 
Mr Boswell, Mr Cronk and Mr Sayle (agents / applicants) and Mr Jonas (local resident / 
objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer summarised an additional objection to the application as 
amended, which had been submitted after the publication of the report. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(i) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to 

grant planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement 
to secure the conditions in the report and the additional condition below; 

(ii) in the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of the 
date of decision the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse 



 

 
- 56 - 

 

permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement; and 

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to vary 
relevant parts of the Section 106 Agreement and to remove, vary or add 
conditions as necessary. 

 
Additional Condition 
 
18. APPROVAL CONDITION – Car Parking Spaces [Performance Condition] 
 
The residential accommodation hereby approved shall not be first occupied until four of 
the car parking spaces shown on the approved plans have been provided and made 
available for use by occupiers of the building. Priority for the use of these spaces shall 
be given to people with disabilities. These car parking arrangements shall be 
permanently retained thereafter.  
 
Reason   
To ensure suitable provision for off-street parking particularly for people with disabilities. 
 
 

85. 13/01628/FUL - SOUTHAMPTON SOLENT UNIVERSITY, EAST PARK TERRACE  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Erection of a new five to seven-storey teaching building (total internal floorspace of 
9250 square metres) on the north side of the existing campus building with alterations 
to the vehicular access to St Andrews Road and associated car parking arrangements. 
 
Professor Mike Wilkinson (Deputy Vice-Chancellor – Southampton Solent University) 
was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer confirmed that the application had been advertised as involving 
the proposed stopping-up of an area of public highway and thus reported an 
amendment to the recommendation regarding the stopping-up of the highway.  The 
presenting officer also reported an additional head of term for the S106 agreement 
regarding financial contribution for improved CCTV in the area, an amendment to a 
condition and a new condition. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(i) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 

permission subject to the completion of a revised S106 Legal Agreement to 
secure the conditions listed in the report and the additional condition below; 

(ii) in the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of the 
Panel or in accordance with the PPA, the Planning and Development Manager 
be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the 
provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement; 



 

 
- 57 - 

 

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. 

 
Additional Recommendation 
 
(iv) that the Panel agree to the ‘stopping up of the highway’ under Section 247 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Amendment to S106 Agreement (Additional Head of Term) 
 
(vii) A financial contribution towards enhanced CCTV provision in the area. 
 
Additional Condition  
 
28. APPROVAL CONDITION – Road junction design [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding what is shown on the approved drawings, no development shall 
commence until the detailed design of the new road junction on to St Andrews Road 
and the impact on the trees which are subject of the Tree Preservation Order, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The works shall 
subsequently be carried out in accordance with these approved details.   
 
Reason   
To ensure that any adverse impact on protected trees is minimised in the interests of 
the visual amenities of the area. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission:- 
 
FOR:   Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Harris, Lewsey, Lloyd and Norris 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Claisse 
 
 

86. 13/01487/FUL - GREGG SCHOOL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Alterations and erection of a two-storey teaching block on the site of an existing tennis 
court, and removal of existing temporary classrooms to provide a new minibus parking 
area. 
 
Sheri Sellers - Head Teacher Greggs School and Vince Davies – Bursar (applicants) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported an amendment to Condition 5 to remove reference to 
the green wall. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the amended condition below. 



 

 
- 58 - 

 

 
Amended Condition 
 
APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping detailed plan [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
Before the commencement of any site works a detailed landscaping scheme, 
landscaping management plan, and implementation timetable , which clearly indicates 
the numbers, planting densities, types, planting size and species to be planted, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Any species which die, fail to establish, are removed or become damaged or diseased, 
within a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall be replaced by the Developer 
in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. The Developer shall be 
responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 years from the date of planting.  
 
The approved scheme shall be carried out prior to occupation of the building or during 
the first planting season following the full completion of building works, whichever is 
sooner. The approved scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period 
of 5 years following its complete provision. 
 
REASON: 
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development 
in the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive 
contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the 
Local Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
 

 


